## City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

The City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Lenneman on Thursday, October 17, 2024, at 6:00 pm at City Hall and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

**Roll Call:** Present: Mayor Lenneman, Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Connor, Member Myers-Southerly, Member Nichols, Member Ranshaw and Member Sweeney-(absent first 2 motions).

**Absent:** None

**Approval of Agenda:** Motion to remove items 8 & 9 and accept the remainder agenda by Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Nichols. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Approval of Minutes:** September 19 2024. Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Ranshaw. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Approval of Bills:** Motion to pay General Bills in the amount of \$111,989.01 by Member Nichols. Supported by Member Meyers-Southerly. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

**Public Comment on Agenda Items:** None

**Department Reports:** Zoning Administrator Miller reports that the Planning Commission will consider Alro and Cambria requests. Progressive Architects & Engineers met with the Planning Commission.

**Resolution 2024-1017-11 to File Petition to Abandon a Portion of the Potter Drain**: Motion for approval by Deputy Mayor Potter and supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

Petition to Abandon the Portion of Drain and have filed at EC Register of Deeds Abandon Partial Release Agreement at the request of the ECDC and Property Owner and have filed at EC Register of Deeds: Motion for approval by Deputy Mayor Potter and supported by Member Sweeney. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

**Abandon Partial Release Agreement at the request of the ECDC and Property Owner and have filed at EC Register of Deeds:** Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter and supported by Supported by Member Nichols. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

Drain Easement for Parcel ID #700-023-400-600-01 (City Park) and have Drain Easement filed at Eaton County Register of Deeds and Drain Commission: Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter and supported by Supported by Member Nichols. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

**Renewal Benton Potterville EMS and Fire Agreement:** Motion by Member Nichols and supported by Member Myers-Southerly. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (7-0).

## **City of Potterville**

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

**Excuse Absent Members:** None

**Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items:** Brandy Miller shared the Gizzard Fest donated \$4000.00 to Benton Township Fire Department for their Open House.

Next Regular Meeting: November 21, 2024

Meeting Adjourned: 6:50 pm

Respectfully Submitted by:

Becky Dolman, City Clerk

Approved 11/21/24